
Summary of Investigation Findings "

306 DOVER ST Investigation Date: 03/3012010

VICTORIA, VICTORIA COUNTY, TX 77905

Additional ID(s): WQ0010742001
TX0024601

OUTSTANDING "ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 395347 Compliance Due Date: 0611812010

30 TAC Chapter 305.126(1)

PERMIT TPDES Permit No. WQ0010742-001
Other Requirements (5) the permittee shall comply with the requirements of 30 TAC 309 13 (e). in
addition within 30 days of permit issuance, the permittee must submit and receive approval of a
specific plan for the equipment to mitigate odors associated with the applicable treatment units, to the
executive director in care of the TCEQ Wastewater Permitting Section (MC 148), WQ Division

Alleged Violation:

Investigation 796893 Comment Date 5/11/2010

Failure to submit and receive approval within thirty (30) days of permit issuance, a specific plan
for the equipment to mitigate odors associated with the applicable treatment units, to the
Executive Director of the TCEQ

Recommended Corrective Action: Documentation must be submitted for the unresolved violation,
demonstrating that compliance has been achieved. The corrective action plan must be submitted and
approved by the TCEQ Wastewater Permitting Section (MC 148). Water Quality Division as required
by the current permit.

ALLEGED VIC?LATICIN(Si N'OTED 'AND RESOLVED
. ASSOCIATED TO, A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 395344
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT TPDES Permit No. WQ0010742-001
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements (1) Discharge Limitations for E. coil bacteria of 394
CFU/100 ml, page 2

Alleged Violation:

Investigation 796893 Comment Date: 511112010

Failure to maintain compliance with permitted effluent limit for E co(i bacteria single grab limit
(394 CFU/100 m1). During the file record review, it was noted that E.coli bacteria single grab
limit was exceeded on December 9, 2009 (2,420 CFU1100 ml).

Resolution: On December 16, 2009, another grab samples was collected and analyzed The sample
results from this sampled indicated compliance (< 1 0 CFU/100 ml) This alleged violation is resolved
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August 26. 2009

CERTIFIED MAII., No.: 91 7108 2133 3936 7408 6177
RETL-R.'^ RECEIPT REQUESTED

'41r. Steve Eylackhurst. Environmental Compliance !Vlanager

Aqua I exas. Inc.
1106 Clay-ton Lane Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance [nvestigation at:
Eagle Creek Water Treatment Facility located 8.5 miles northwest of the City of Flores^ille on
U.S Highway 18 1, and 600 feet east-southeast of the intersection of Windmill Drive and Eagle
Creek Ranch Boulevard in Wilson County, Texas. TCEQ TPDES Permit No 'WQ0014626001
and EPA IT) No.: TX0128(}07. Regulated Entity Number 104266341, Investigation Number

71,6? 60-t

Dear Mr, BlackhUrst:

On July 17. 2009, Chris Dziuk of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ') San Antonio
Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance vFith
applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation
findings. Clurin-1 this investigation one outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance
documentation is required. Please submit to this office a written description of correctlte action taken
and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding

alleged violation. Three Additional Issues were also noted during the investii-,ation which your

representatives should be aware of.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements. including ^STCEQ rules. If you
would like Lo obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules; you may contact any of the sources listed in the
enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules." Copies of applicable federal regulations may be
obtained by calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publication,,, at (800) 490-9198.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this niatter. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory

requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review
by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation as required in
order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you
have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you
must notify San Antonio Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, ^mr.
Thomas Haberle will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted. i-lowetier, please be advised
that if you decide to participate in the v iolation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere



Mr. Steve Eilackhurst
August 25, 2009
Page 2

to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official

decision is made regarding the status of the contested violation.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Chris Dziuk in the San
Antonio Region Office at (,'-10) 403-40277.

SincereIy,

Thomas G. Haberlel
Water Section Program Manager
San Antonio Region Office

'I-G H,'C Ct/eg

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
l>htcriraifa; TCEQ Rules



Sumrnary of Investigation Findings

EAGLE CREEK RANCH WATER PLANT Investigation # 762604

Investigation Date: 07/17i2009

WILSON COUNTY,

I
Additional ID(s): V`dQ00"4626001

TXC1128007

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED Vt(?LATION(S);
= ASSOCIATED TO.A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 372794 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0014626001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Req.
Failure of the permittee to maintain compliance with applicable permit limits for Total Suspended
Solids (TSS) Daily Average mg1I during the month of January 2009

Alleged Violation:

Investigation 762604 Comment Date 08/06/2009

Failure of the perm€ttee to maintain compliance with applicable permit limits for Total
Suspended Solids (TSS) Daily Average mg/I during the month of January 2009

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit immediately to the Region Office a description of the
corrective action that has been taken or is underway to become compliant with the permit limit

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description
Is the correct name or,, the permit? If no, has
a name change or permit transfer request
been submitted? (if no, list the correct name }

Additional Comments
The name on the wastewater permit is Aqua
Utilities, Inc however, it was unclear if the permit
should be listed under Aqua Texas, Inc. or Aqua
Utilties, Inc. as listed on the permit The permit is
set to expire in March 1, 2010 and it is requested
that the permittee provide documentation to the San
Antonio Regional Office stating if a name change
and address change to the permit is necessary.

Are samples collected at the iocat€on(s) Samples for pH are being collected out of the
specified in the permit71 distribution lines The permit states that the effluent

monitoring samples shall be collected after the final
treatment unit. The facility representative stated that
pH samples mil now be collected after the filter
backwash-

ITEM The investigator noted during the review of
self-reported documentation that the Daily Average
flow was being reported by calculating the flow for
the month divided by the total days in the month
The Daily Average flow should be calculated based
on the total flow for the month divided by the days of
discharge

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of t
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It `+me Wltihr;t-,t. Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqtra l e\as, Inc.
1106 C`Cpion Larte Suite 4{}0
Au;M Fexas 78723

Re N-k_ "Cs^inpitance vitEt Notice ot'l tc,Catton (NOV)xdated ^r:.-3.t 26, 2009

k a0e NO, 4L met f reatr5.ent E.11itti Inc ateil 8 5 miles nor;a,. z,•: t the Ctt^ a(Fli.ire5t €!le (,n
t S ti.jis^a^l8?. and fit)t) feel caNt-sotttE-sea,t of the interact n of Windnttl{ Drive and E,ag(e

Creek lZmwh E3ottlevatd in Wtlst.tn Cottny. Ce..ai
RN10426t-Ys41. "1'('f-:(J lt'()E,S Permit No, W11()14626(ifil and E&A fI:7 No: TX0128001
(t,ve5ttgat}t1rE '^;:,.. 70550)

0ecst!^'fi- BIttchh!trst.

t'I,ry letter is rtnUm you that lew, C`omm"sroti on Eamironrztc;ntal Oua[ttti t i(TQ) San Am=
Rc recetti4ri adequate votttNiatkve doc.r.tmewatitw on ati>cepnher 19, 2009 to resokv die

_,.'LIEtlEetitsCt during be investigation of ' the abi)4e-i`:;'C;i'e[tl:l.d 1'c'.2tl}att;d etlttt^ conducted

or j.ijt. , 20' 9. BcaNed on be ltlt(,rtl1<1ttC)El 4ttb1?1tttv& no further action 's5 required tCTmeC41Ei15'. W

(tlteSt€pitti:n.

[ he !etia; Connnt,>to€t on Emtronmma! 4-;^ttaltt^ appreciates ^ottt- assistance in this matter and ^c>Ur
conEpl tdtnc.e effkart4 to ensue protection afthe States ettwinmmetv- Wy ot.t or menthes orymr staff Ftme
any qttestions, please f`eet flee to contact CIA Dunk at the San Antonio Region tlffir:e at (210) 403-
4027

SilwK'.re lti

Joy i hut--.,ton-Cook
44 atet- Section 1l oz-l: Leader

San Antonio Region C)ftice.

.f YC';{'[);eT

xo ,I,,,-

^ ^ * „ ^ ^ + ^



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.i3., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Conrrnissioner•
. .Jon Niet mann, Carttmissraner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Dfrector

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Freventiikq Pollution

RECEIVED
December ro, 2015

DEC 14 Z015

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 7'3C ADMIhf_AUSTIN,
Aqua Texas, Inc.
17o6 Clayton Ln., Ste 40oW
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated May 29, 2015
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant,
5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County
Regulated Entity No.: RN101513729, TCEQ Additional ID No.: WQ0013293001,
Investigation No. 1245661

Dear Mr. Foltz:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin
Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on November 19, 2015 to
resolve the alleged violation documented during the investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity conducted on March 31 andApril ox, 2015. Based on the information
submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Austin
Region Office at (512) 339-2929^

Sincerely,

^^^
. ..
^

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/pjp

cc: Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include
Enclosure)
Mr. Robert "Brian" Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2611
FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure)

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

TCEQ Region it • P.O. Box i3o87 • Austin, Texas 7$711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersutvey

printe0 on recycled paper using ve9efable-based 4nt<



Summary ®f Investigation Findings

5271 GOFORTH RD

KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001
TX0100684

I nvestig ato n4b ate: 12104/2015

ALLEGED VIOLATIQN(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 571234
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit
pg. 2 of permit

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limit for E. Coli. Specifically, the
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coii. The lab analysis result for the E. Coil sample was 727 MPN/100
mL. The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/1612015. The lab analysis
and emailed notification of the exceedance are attached to this report.
Investigation: 1275174 Comment Date: 10/27/2015

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 08I27/2015 to determine the compliance status of
this alleged violation. On 07102/2 0 1 5, TCEQ Region 11 received a response from the permit
holder which indicated that a vertical pipe would be installed with a line inside the pipe that
dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the chlorine contact chamber from the
clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. However, there has been no indication of
whether this action was done or not. Since no documentation has been received to
demonstrate that compliance has been achieved, the RE has been issued a Compliance
Documentation Deficiency letter. Please submit to the Region 11 office a written description
of corrective action taken and any documentation supporting such actions by 11113/2015.
Investigation: 1295845 Comment Date: 12/04/2015

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 12/04/2015 to determine the compliance status of
this alleged violation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E.
Cali violations by the compliance due date.
Resolution: The documentation submitted on 11/19/2015 stated that a vertical pipe has been
installed with a line inside the pipe that dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the
chlorine contact chamber from the clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. The RE
provided a photograph of the installed pipe and an invoice showing purchase and installation
charges (see Attachment). The actions are sufficient to resolve the violation.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I
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0
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Nierrnann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 29, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL 917199 99917a33 2858 9423 /fj)t TO
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

t''I0 V

Dili. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager By-^_
Aqua Texas, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Ln., Ste 40oW
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Additional Compliance Documentation Needed for:
Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant, 5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN101523729, TCEQ ID No.: WQoo13293001, EPA ID No.:
TXo1oo68d

Dear Mr. Foltz;

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office has received the
compliance documentation that you submitted on July 02, 2015, for the alleged violations noted
during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on March 31, 2015. The
compliance documentation contained in your response indicated that a vertical pipe would be
installed with a line inside the pipe that dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the
chlorine contact chamber from the clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. There
was no indication that this action had been taken or that it resolved the noncompliance issue.
Therefore, information is still needed for the alleged violation listed in the enclosed summary.
Please submit to our office by November 13: 2015, a written description of corrective action
taken and the required compliance documentation demonstrating that the alleged violation has
been resolved.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to protect the State's environment. We look forward to receiving your
response for the remaining alleged violation. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements.

TCEQ Region it • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tce-q.texas.govjcustontersurvey

prtn,ed on recycled paper usmq vegefablY-baaed in,



Mr. Scot Foltz
Page 2
October 29, 2015

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929•

Sincerely,

LL
Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/pjp

cc: Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include
Enclosure)
Mr. Robert "Brian" Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2611
FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure)

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

5271 GOFORTH RD tnvestigatioln Date: 10127/2015

KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001
TX0100684

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)

Track No: 571234 Compliance Due Date: 11/13/2015
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit
pg. 2 of permit

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limit for E. Coli. Specifically, the
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coli. The lab analysis result for the E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100
mL. The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The lab analysis
and emailed notification of the exceedance are attached to this report.
Investigation: 1275174 Comment Date: 1012712015

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 08/27/2015 to determine the compliance status of
this alleged violation. On 07/0212015, TCEQ Region 11 received a response from the permit
holder which indicated that a vertical pipe would be installed with a line inside the pipe that
dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the chlorine contact chamber from the
clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. However, there has been no indication of
whether this action was done or not. Since no documentation has been received to
demonstrate that compliance has been achieved, the RE has been issued a Compliance
Documentation Deficiency letter. Please submit to the Region 11 office a written description
of corrective action taken and any documentation supporting such actions by 11113/2015.

Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E.
Coil violations by the compliance due date. .

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



Garc ia f.FJt?ttitt 7d7"

°^t 7e=.z^cr°tczrPi EA-e,

TEXAS COtiJMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by RC:jI1CLt7.J lI7?L''PYCUL'.Yt^liii,+PrJ.rLi:`tr712

March 19, 2010

0^i If Ta
),1r. Robert Laughtnan, President ^
Aqua Texas t'^AK -2 0 r;1:^^
22 11 Louetta Rd.
Spring.'I,X 77388 i^^ Y 4 vsm_d,-.- ---«a.

Re- Notice of Connp(tance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated A-fiati 29. 2009:
Goforth WWTP, located approximately four mites SE of the intersection 1113 5 and Fiut 200 1, and
five miles N of the intersection of SH 21 and FM 272, Hays County, Texas
RN 101513729, TCEQ Additional ID WQ0(}13293-001, Investigation No. 740916 &79586I:

Dear Mr. Laughtnan:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region
Office has received adequate compliance documentation on July 21, 2009, and March 2, 20W, to resolve
the alleged violations documented during the investigatton of the aEaove-refereticed regulated entity
conducted on April '17,2009. Based on the information submitted. no further action is required concerning
this investigation..

The Texas Commission on Environmental Qualtty, appreciates your assistance in this matter and your
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have
any questions, please feel free to contact Michael Daniels at the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,,

MMcAhkJDfl
Carolyn Runyon
Water Section Manager
Austin Revion Office

CDRIm j d

cc: Mr. Steve 131ack1iurst, Compliance Manager. 11U6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, TX 7$723
(include Summary of Investigation Findings)

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

REPLS'To' REGION I1 • 2800 S. INT(;1zSTaTE Hwy. 35, STE. 140 • AtUST1N TEx,aS 78704-5700 • 512-339-2929 • Ftk,l 512-339-3795

P.0, Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 7?371 13087 • 5I2-239-1(}0o • Internet address: wwav.tceq.statet:z.us



Summary of Investigation Findings

on

Investigation Date: 03/1512010

, HAYS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): WOO013293001
TXfl1JQ684

ALLEGED :VfOLATiON(S) " NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 362252

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 740916 Comment Date. 5t27/2009

Failure to meet effluent limits There have been 29 self-reported permit effluent exceedances
since the last comprehensive compliance investigation in July 2007. The following is a
summary.
(1) CBOD daily average limit of 10 mg/L was exceeeded;

(a) 14 mg1L - April 2008
kb) 12.2 mg/L - October 2008

(2) Ammonia daily average limits of 3 mg/L and 1.1 lbs/day and single grab limit of 15 mg/L
was exceeded:

(c,) 7.4 mg/L and 1.384 lbs/day and 15.3 mg/L - May 2008
(d) 14.9 mg/L and 2 47 lbs/day and 26.4 mg/L - July 2008
(e) 10 1 mg/L and 1_715 !bs/day and 20,1 mg/L - August 2008
;f; 24.9 mg/L and 5.57 tbslday and 33,4 mg/L - September 2008
(g) 6.17 mg/L and 1,74 lbs/day and 15.9 mg/L - October 2008

(3) Total Suspended Solids daily average of 15 mg/L and 5 3 lbslctay and single grab limit of
69 mg/L was exceeded:

(h) 31 75 mg/L and 5 72 lbs/day and 66 mg/L - September 2007
(i) 23.25 mg/L - October 2007
{;; 29.4 mg/L and 5 47 lbs/day - November 2007
(k) 26 mg/L - December 2007
(I) 44 7 mg/L and 10.96 lbs/day and 194 mg/L - January 2008
(m) 18.57 mg/L - September 2008
(n) 17,85 mg/L - December 2008,

On April 7, 2009, the grab sample for ammonia-nitrogen collected during the investigation , was
31 2 mg/L, which exceeded the single grab limit of 15 mg/L
Investigation- 795861 Comment Date. 3/1512010

A follow-up investigation was conducted on March 15, 2010, to determine compliance status of
this alleged violation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Corrective actions must be taken immediately to become
compliant with the permit limit. Seif-reported effluent violations may be subject to enforcement,
including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division.

Resolution: Adequate compliance documentation was received on March 2, 2010, to resolve the
violation. A new blower and RAS waste line was installed. Air diffusers throughout the plant were
cleaned Copies of three consecutive DMRs show that the effluent is compliant with the permit
requirements.

Track No: 362290
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2
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Alleged Violation:

investigation , 740915 Comr*ent Date 5,27,12009

Failure to provide noncom piiance notification within 5 days of becoming aware of exceeding a
permitted effluent limitation by more than 40"fo. Since the last compliance ;nvestgation in July
2007, an effluent limitation nas been exceeded by more than 40% ten times. including
September/October/November/December 2007 and January I May i July / August / September
/ October 2008. Written noncompliance notifications were sent to the Region Office for the
January / August 1 September 2008 greater than 40% effluent limit exceedances,
Investigation- 795861 Comment Date 3/15/2010

A follow-up investigation was conducted on March 15 2010 to determine compliance status of
this alleged violation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Ensure that a written noncompliance notification is sent within
five working days of becoming aware of the noncompliance when a permitted effluent limit is exceeded
by greater than 40°fo. Send a written noncompliance notification by June 30, 2009, for exceeding the
average daily limit for ammonia by greater than 40% for the months,of October 2008 and March 2009

Resolutiore. Adequate compliance documentation was received on July 21, 2009, to resolve the
violation. Written Water Quality Noncompliance Notification forms were provided for exceeding
permitted limits by more than 40% for October 2008 and March 2009

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 01
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director
CO

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 7, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL 7008 3230 0002 9593 3480
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
tto6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Failure to Submit Compliance Documentation for:
Greenwood Village Wastewater Treatment Plant, 3010 Knowis Street, Houston (Harris County),
Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 11255-001, EPA ID: TXo032034

Dear Mr. Laughman:

By letter dated January 16, 2015, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston
Region Office requested that you submit information to us by February 17, 2015 verifying that the
outstanding alleged violation referenced in the letter had been corrected. Enclosed for your information
is a copy of the letter. As of this date, we have not received from you a written description of corrective
actions taken and the required compliance documentation for the alleged violation. Please submit this
information demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violation by no
later than November 6, 2015.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and looks
forward to receiving your response. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement
powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory requirements. Self-
reported violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement
Division. If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Dustin
Roberts in the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3631.

Sincerely,

^^.
Elizabeth Sears
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

EWS/DAR/ci

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, 2211 Louetta Road, Spring, Texas
77388-4706

Enclosure: Summary of Invesdgation Findings
Copy of previous NOV letter

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. i-I • Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin HeadauaP[ets: 5i2-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov(customersulvey

printed on recycled paper



Surnmary of Investigation Findings

3010 KOWIS ST fnvestigaMon6Date: 08/31/2015

HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TX 77093

Additional ID(s): WQ0011255001
TX0032034

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)

Track No: 558411 Compliance Due Date: 12/02/2014
30 TAC Chapter 319.7(c)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1217785 Comment Date: 01/1512015

Failed to maintain all monitoring records_ Specifically, the certification for the
reduced-pressure principal backflow prevention assembly (RPBA) was not available for
review.
Investigation: 1275568 Comment Date: 08/31/2015

See violation.

Recommended Corrective Action: All records and information resulting from the required
monitoring activities shall be retained for a minimum of three years. Submit a standard
operating procedure for the maintenance of monitoring records. Also, submit a copy of the
RPBA certification.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.R., Chairman 1 f ti^ ^^ F^

Toby Baker, Commissioner f1T , ^ ,1 > ^

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P,E„ Executive Director

TExAs COMMISSION ON ENviRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 16, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL #7011 3500 0000 0287 5904
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1io6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Greenwood Village Wastewater Treatment Plant, 301o Knowis Street, Houston, (Harris
County), Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 11255-001, EPA ID: TXo032034

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On November 18, 2014, Mr. Dustin Roberts, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable water quality requirements. Enclosed is a
summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, one outstanding
alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit
to this office by February 17, 2015, a written description of corrective action taken and the
required documentation denzonsErating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding
alleged violation. In addition, please see the Additional Issues.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at httu://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self reported violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that
you will resolve the alleged violation as required in order to protect the State's environment.
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Mr. Robert Laughman, President
February 16, 2015
Page 2

COPY

If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest
the violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the
Houston Region Office within a.o days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Elizabeth
Sears, Water Quality Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted
within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to
participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the
compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an
official decision is made regarding the status of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Dustin
Roberts, in the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3631.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Sears
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

EWS/DAR/mar

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman wj

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 13, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7199 99917033 2858 9430
PECElVED

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager ^^^^^^ AUSTIN
Aqua Utilities
iio6 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Lakeside Utility Wastewater Treatment Facility, located on Haynie Flat Rd., Travis
County, Texas
Regulated Entity No. RN101525715, TCEQ ID No. WQoo13477001

Dear Mr. Foltz;

On July i6, 2015, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. Based on the information you have
provided, the TCEQ has adequate documentation to resolve the alleged violation. Therefore, no
further action is required.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining

TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. If you have additional information that we are
unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. Should
you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within 1o days from the date of
this letter. At that time, Program Manager Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review
meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised
that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you
to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation
Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested
violations.

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov
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Mr. Foltz
August 13, 2015
Page 2

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/pip

cc• Ivlr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, I:nc., 2211 Louetta
Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (include Attachment)

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings



SuMrnairy' of Investigattort Findi>r^gs'

n

Investigation26ate: 07116/2015

, TRAVIS COUNTY,

Additional tD(s): 1NQ0013477001

ALLEGED 1/(C,tLATIdj4(S) 1^OTE^ %`iND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TQ A NOTICE OF -VIOLATION

Track No: 470348

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013477001, Special Provisions 5, 6, 12, and 14
Regarding Land Application of treated effluent

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1001707 Comment Date: 06/27/2012

Failure to demonstrate compliance with Special Provisions 5, 6, 12, and 14 of Permit.
Specifically, the permittee was asked to demonstrate compliance with:
#6 - the application rate of 2.36 acre-feet per year per acre
#12 - re-chiorination of effluent prior to irrigation
#5 - no irrigation during rainfall events and when ground is frozen/saturated
#14 - unauthorized personnel unable to operate spray fixtures

Demonstration of compliance was requested of the permittee on 06/06/2012. For #6 the
permittee is required to have documentation available for inspection by TCEQ; for #12, the
permittee is required to demonstrate that a trace chlorine residual is maintained at the point of
irrigation application. Provision #5 can be demonstrated by any means that shows the
permittee does not irrigate during rainfall events or when the ground is frozen/saturated.
Provision #14 can be demonstrated with photos showing the spray fixtures are not accessible
to unauthorized personnel,

On 06/13/2012, the permittee requested an extension to gather the information. An extension
until 06/18/2012 was granted. On 06/1812012, the permittee stated in an email that the
information was not received from the golf course (where the effluent is applied on the fand).
As of the date of the Notice of Violation letter, no documentation or demonstration of
compliance has been submitted for any of these 4 requirements.
Investigation: 1266221 Comment Date: 08/06/2015

The violation has been resolved within this comprehensive compliance investigation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Demonstrate compliance with all 4 provisions of permit by
due date to TCEQ Region 11.
Resolution: The permittee forwarded information from the golf course showing: the calculations
used to determine the application rate; re-chlorination occurs prior to irrigation; the practices
and equipment used to ensure no irrigation occurs during rainfall events and when ground is
frozen/saturated; and that the spray fixtures are operated using a remotely controlled system
which can only be operated by authorized personnel with access to the locked receiver box. The
documentation was received on 07/26/2012 and was sufficient to resolve the violation.

Track No: 579021

2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(3)
2D TWC Chapter 26.12^!(b)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(c)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(d)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(e)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4)

Summarv of lnvestiqation Findinas Paae 1 of 2



LAKESIDE UTIL Investigation # 1266221
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)
TWC Chapter 26.121
TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(2)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1266221 Comment Date: 08/06/2015

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, during the 18
months preceding the investigation, 1 unauthorized discharge was reported.

On 12121/2014, the facility experienced a power outage which caused approximately 600
gallons of wastewater to discharge in the area immediately surrounding the on-site lift station.
The wastewater reportedly stayed within a low lying area in the WWTP.

Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater
or any other waste into or adjacent to waters of the state. The permittee has submitted
documentation showing that the discharge was properly addressed.

Resolution: The permittee reported that the wastewater was vacuumed up and the area was
disinfected. The documentation was sufficient to resolve this violation.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



^ -^

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
/ b F

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commtssiortet•
^

Zak Covar; Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 19, 2012

CERTIFIED MAIL 917199 999170318234 7894
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory & Compliance Manager
11o6 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Leander Hills Wastewater Treatment Facility, 2.5 miles west of FM 2243 & Round
Mountain Rd., Leander, Travis County
Regulated Entity No. RN1o17o214o, TCEQ ID No. WQo013337001

Dear Mr. Blaclchurst;

On October 30, 2012, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by January 21, 2o13, a written description of corrective action taken
and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of
the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at htt^:J/www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-002$.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that
you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If
you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin
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Mr. Blackhurst
Page 2
December 19, 2012

Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Program Manager Ms.
Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from
the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule
included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

._ ^..._

Shea Cockrell
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SC/Pip

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd.,
Spring, TX 77388 (include Attachment)

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings





Summary of Investigation Findings

6925 E BEN WHITE BLVD

AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TX 78741

Additional ID(s): WQ0013337001

on

tnvestigaflonSDate: 10130/2012

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VCOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO ANOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 485879 Compliance Due Date: 0112112013
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)
PERMIT WQ0013337001, Effluent Limits & Monitoring Reqs, pg 2

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1041159 Comment Date: 1211012012

Failure to maintain compliance with the permit limits for daily average flow. During the period
of 11101/2011 - 10/30/2012, the daily average flow limit of 0.015 MGD was exceeded 3
months: September 2011 (0.017 MGD), October 2011 (0.01555 MGD), and May 2012
(0.01607). Every effort must be made to maintain compliance with permit limits.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation of the actions that have been taken
to correct the daily average flow exceedences.

Track No: 485881 Compliance Due Date: 01121/2013
30 TAC Chapter 319.6
30 TAC Chapter 319.9(d)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1041159 Comment Date: 12/10/2012

Failure to perform the required quality control analyses for Chlorine Residual sampling (no
standards or log book was used at the time of the investigation). The permittee shall assure
the quality of all measurements through the use of blanks, standards, duplicate analyses, and
spikes. At a minimum, the quality assurance requirements specified in Table 3 of 30 TAC
319.9 shall be conducted and documented.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation that the required quality control
analyses are being conducted and recorded.

Track No: 485885 Compliance Due Date: 01/2112013
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013337001, Special Provision 5
Permittee is responsible for providing equipment to determine application rates and
maintaining accurate records of the volume of effluent applied.

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1041159 Comment Date: 12110/2012

Failure to demonstrate compliance with application rate. Current recordkeeping insufficient
because it does not demonstrate permittee is within 0.33 gallons per square foot per day.
There were 2 zones observed during the investigation and each zone had an area where the
irrigation line had been broken. Permittee stated that one side is off-line during repairs, but
the other side is still receiving irrigation water. The permittee must demonstrate the amount
of water that is used per zone or area does not exceed the allowable rate of 0.33 gallons per
square foot per day.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide documentation showing application rates are
being monitored and recorded every day. Records must be sufficient to demonstrate
compliance with application rates even during maintenance or repair events.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



LEANDER HILLS Investigation # 1041159

Track No., 485890 Compliance Due Date: 0112112013
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013337001, Special Provision 7 (pg 23)
The permittee shall obtain representative soil samples from the root zones of the disposal
site, analyze the samples, and submit the results of the soil sample annually to both the
TCEQ Regional Office and Water Quality Compliance Monitoring Team of the Enforcement
Division.

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1041159 Comment Date: 12/10/2012

Failure to submit report for Annual Soil Sampling for years 2011 and 2012 to TCEQ Regional
Office. An annual soil analysis shall be performed for pH, total nitrogen, potassium,
phosphorus and conductivity. The results of this soil sample analyses must be submitted in
writing to the TCEQ Regional Office (MC Region 11) and the Water Quality Compliance
Monitoring Team of the Enforcement Division (MC 224) during September of each year. The
permittee appears to be sending in soil analysis data to the Water Quality Compliance
Monitoring Team, but could not demonstrate that results of the soil sample analyses were
sent to the Region 11 office.
Recommended Corrective Action; Send the soil analysis lab report for the past 2 years (2011
and 2012) to TCEQ Region 11. Keep sufficient records to demonstrate that the Annual Soil
Sample analyses records are sent to both of the appropriate offices at TCEQ.

Track No: 485899 Compliance Due Date: 01121/2013
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013337001, Special Provision 4 (pg 22)
Subsurface disposal area shall be managed so as to prevent ponding or surfacing of effluent.

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1041159 Comment Date: 12/1012012

Failure to prevent ponding/surfacing of effluent. Ponding was observed on date of
investigation and evidence of previous occurrence of effluent surfacing in application area
was also noted. There were breaks in the irrigation lines in 2 areas approximately 2 weeks
apart. One break had been repaired and the lines were recovered with soil, but no grass was
growing yet. The other area had ponding still at the site of the broken line.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide documentation demonstrating repairs have been
made and grass re-established in both areas observed (NE end of field and South side of field
mid-way between plant and fence line).

ADDITIQNAL:[SSUES

Description
Does the permittee have an adequate

number of signs erected stating the irrigation
water is from a non-potable water supply?

Additional Comments
Failure to erect adequate signs stating that the
irrigation water is from a non-potable water supply
at hose bibs and piping in the irrigation field.
Although the irrigation lines are subsurface, "DO
NOT DRINK THE WATER" signs should be located
at the shutoff valve between irrigation zones and
any other piping where the lines are accessible.
Provide documentation demonstrating that
adequate signs have been installed.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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June 8, 2011

CERTIFIED iYIAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED - 91 7108 2133 3935 2109 5758

Mr. Robert Laughman., President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
m6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation
Veranda Wastewater Treatment Facilitv
RNz.o15258ob'I°PDES Permit No. WQoo1144900i. EPA ID No. `I'Xoo66656

Dear ^^1r. Laughrnan:

The Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination S-stem (TPDES) permit referenced above
requires submission of periodic reports to allow us to monitor compliance with the
permit. We have conducted a review of our records and noted the following:

Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs)

Clutfall Status
Monitoring Period

End Date
001^ Not received December 31, 2010

SLDF Not received JUlY31, 2010
SLDP
SLLA
SLLY
SLSA

Area of Concern
The facility needs to ensure that the individual signing the DMRs meets the
requirements of 3o TAC §305.44 or s,305.128. If signatorv authoritv for the DMRs is
delegated to someone other than a principal executive officer, the facility is required to
submit written documentation to TCEQ. Enclosed is a copy of the referenced rules

whichand a form which mai be used for this purpose (see enclosed form).

Non-submission of the required information constitutes a violation of the conditions of
the referenced TPDES permit. The Texas Commission on Environmental Qualit-
(TCEQ) is committed to working with the regulated community to achieve compliance
with applicable laws, regulations and permit provisions. We dedicate considerable

^ , . • ^ a. ^' » ^^ . ^i^, • ^__ . ^ ^



Mr, Robert Laughznan
page

resources toward making voluntary compliance achievable, but when conipliance has
not been met. it is our duty to protect the public and the environment by enforcing state
IawN-s. The TCEQ is authorized to require correctit e actions and/or to assess
administrative penalties of up to Sio,ooo per day.

Please provide the required information or a written compliance plan on how you intend
to address the outstanding noncompliance ',A-ithin fourteen (14) days of the date of
this letter. Please be advised that you can submit the required information either by
using pre-printed DMRs supplied by the TCE(^,7 or submitting DMR data electronically
through the TCEQ NetDMR system. Instructions for using the NetDMR system are
available at: hatla J;`ti:-,,i,\.tee^ tate.txtz4-;;/-oto, tietDMR

If you believe you have complied through a previous subrnittai, please send a copN - of
that submittal. Any hardcolpy DMRs submitted, including phctocopies, must have an
original signature and date. For photocopies, you should re-sign and re-date the DMR
in ink at the bottom of the form. If you are submitting a corrected DNIR, please incilide
the word "Revised" at the top of the form.

If you have a?^^- questions, No^.^ may contact Mr. Richard L. Williams of m^ staff at ;^ a^?
239-3745-

Sincerely,

Mark Oliver, Work Leader
Compliance Monitoring Team (MC 224)
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Steve Smith, Water Section Manager, TCEQ Houston Regional Office
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" _ ' -EXAS ;CiMMlSStOtv ON ERteftr2:3NM=NTAZ Q;JALi'Y

Discharge^scharge Monitoring Report (DMR)
^- Address and Signatory Authority Form
TCEQ !` you nave questions about completing this form, piease contact the Compliance Monitoring Team at 542-239-254n

dl; ^sal= are e.'itltle, t..; fewues; and review t`tet' oersOna i^formatlOr, i:?e ag..73i' .03thers or Et5 `Or"°?S ;'l ma'. a:3^

,.3i,^,[' .^.Or,ia^. ^5 at.." :^Drrv'cteG ., review S.i,^.r ;f1T m-tavc 3,11, ,,.7:7rS Ir tt1e i^iuf'na ?

Pert1'iFt^'`ftIfof!llaft43it'

'-X. 1 J --^Ris ji11B r i' 3p!;ca te,!Z 13^v1S'_R t1

?ERNl^ 1 EzE ANDIOP NAME

Dtvti3 N1AUNG 4%DD?=SS
(1, different from your prumarv
mailtnc aad^ess stated or the
Derm;t,

'Street Aaaress,

`:^tty State an,- Zs: ^ode,

Note (` y'0:1' DClRiar}-' mailing address has crianoed D!ease submit tree rev!seo address in writing to ti?er',p^.ta`.1'-.^n:
^

and ..^..OC°_SS!^^y Team, !M.1 "48j ''7,:_aSO :al` t':^ie.:1eS' t" tc= - is DC;muSe

_.. _ _.. , .. .^ . _. -,^:..,^ ,.,.^:-,:., .-_...._. . . , ..._ . , ...
Signatory Infamation:

INDiVtD! +AL..S), DELEGATED -,_--4 DR Y. TO SIGN, JESCHARSZ MONITORING R-`'OPTS PtvtRs,
^tner than persar deleuattno autnority- Delegation of signatory authority must meet the requirements in 30 T:zx ADatk.

DoaC 305128. See reverse o` thts form for rwe citation.

:Name',

; tvarne,^

P='-_?SDtti TD :;DNTACT Bv PHONE

itle }

(Name

(PnJnC Nur"{D»;-

^-r?,ai, Aodress;

RZSPONSIS'-_ GCYP,PORATE OF=CEP GENERAL PART NER, PROPr'ZiZr'DR ?R(NCipLE D==t„ZR, :)F
RANKING : L=uTZD OFFICIAL ( individual listed below is a person defined in 30 Ti:.x. ADMIN Coos 30544(a). See
-everse a` tnts form for r uie ut;azta .';

Printe^ ram e; T rt±e,

certify ,~a' , err a R^S* ONS(B^.- u.̂^R?Or'^.,=.! S: ;^-^i^_ . S_fv- ?AL u- ._

. lv.E^7s'- OF RANKING ELECTED OFFi'CiA^ i'Q' ttle aC^'Jvv-reference: reguSate."1 facitlty, and 1 therefore nave a E^O,'t'^

under :T;-AC 3H 44 SO sign reports 1aertt{}' trial signatory authority fo' JiS: RaCgE Monitoring !-ZBp07t5 has 'Jeer; de1?gaIBC tc

the at}ove-namea indivscuaYtss in accordance With, aapiscante procedures consistent with 3C TAO 305 44 and 3:)= 1, 28 aisc

certify that the above-named tnaivaualts', are eithe individuals or a pasttior havna responsibility for tne overah operation o=

the requla}e^ ^a0i!ttti or for the e."tvV'QnCnenta^ Tatters o"? toe eqJlater facility further Oeit>TV that can DrDv1dG C."aCL;!'lefltatl0'

v 7rO0i of such Oeleuali3n t;DOr 4'ecJes'.

S'.:_^ IyA;T`,.iRS Dr'r.Tz

z'^-IDN= NC

P =4, SE RE TvRt^ C. ti?,_E - =D P.^r'
T^^`^ ^O(??O'iaP-.^,?r MOrlv^.rtriC Tear? ( Mt'. 224;



Sr«aatories tt} 4pnEicacicrn4

_50 ( ; .. A, C)Vt'.. ! 'itt: 3tt^; 4-4

r:>taa.i he signed as follows

tn?.S" ^. 37 a ..:rrp^`rat{ori_ the ap'ptfcati;Jr S^S 3ii be signed n" a responsible co-p,',-ate, 3x^i;.e _^,7`. Durp+^Sec of

i:ai:I`^. a(1[;, ' ,,.sD'Jn3If31r ^,Orp^r3.t^ ,nice rit.,3.^^^:, a ^7resiQ..n; 5:^.^^r .:±- t.,..iU'e t7r bKr.-rJ. .o-,.^.1en'.D.` t?t.°,

'a: 3r;^ln charge o;.fa principal business £'Sm?1Jr-Jr art%, otn '' 2.,."S- -, "O 7^;'[oI;7is similar ;Soh:", ^u" d iS`. ..

'r `<.::^.' " w:l.":.tu•^5 .o" the „^r^C7ratii7T:. or the manager ^t^; one. or P.'t3rt DrJ^i1Gt101':. or on: "atin`

tacl{[r^s e rpicv,nf more than tse sflns or having gross annuai sales or _'tpendttures exceeding S_5 million

second-quarter '. RR(i d` tiars;_ !` authori;t TO 31,(n Gocument,, has *teen assigned o- oeie2atec to the mana,°.° is,.

a.'^:x)ri3.anLe with pr{?:.eduie5. Corporate procedures governing autnC.lrt^;. to s? a,^, per;"ntt or p^Sc C^`:st:".^

-rrjer app€€-cattons may proviae for atsi-c-;nTnent o^ de'tegattor to appticabie corpotat`. positions rather roan tc'` n --

!nciit-iduais

"; For z partnership or 5-)le prnprietorship, the application shall be signed or a general partner or the pronrietor
-espectivnIV

3} For a murtcipaEit), state, federal, or other public anency, the application shall he signed by either a principal
executive officer or a rankama elected oif ciai. For purposes of this paragraph. a principal executive officer of a
federal agency includes the cn€ef executive officer o`the apency, or a senior executive officer having responsibilin
for the overall operations of a principa; ^eagraphic unit of the agenc, (e.g., regional administrator of the ^.PA ; ^

A person signing an application shall make the following :;ertiticatton. ". certify under penalty o`:aw that this document
anc all attachments were prepared under m^ direction or supervision in accordance with a svstem designed to assure that
ouaEi£ied nersonnel properi" gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my tnrautr. o.-`the nerson or person-
wrko manage the Systetn, or those persons directly responsibte for gathering the information, the tntornatton suEsmitt,^
`_n:. "hes. ^` n2\' KT1r1wie(1?e and he$Yei, trile, aC:mratt, and com'7tete 1 air aware there are SSiZTP.irtua:l`, ..enatl°.. tot y;Fn..

ase €-zfnrrratior,, tnciud.tn{V the pcssibctt of fine and impr.sonment for kniwing violations

nazaraow;: sc1t.3 waste De=t' 3` a tio,t ...,sur; or=7 the a:.pication mi.sb, st;,neC ar the :^v.ne arc c?r°r ,

the facilit•,'

_ napte" r= f^ J: tn'S titEe ^.re.catln^ to Radioactive Substanceu?s,.aP^e f`aut^.;;, ^ i^:;r radioactive mat,.niai license applications under

appii::an* or persor dui,,, authortzec! to a.,' io- and on the apoiicart*`s behalf must sign the apt>iication

Signatories to Reports

30 T'F%. ADMIN. t;.anF 305.128

a1 AII reports reauested by permits and other information reauested by the executive director shall be signed by a person
.^:.^fl, 44tai of this title treiatin- to Signatories to Applications) or i3« a. duly authorized representative o£t.hatdescribed in S

person A person is a duiv authorized representative only if

the authorization i s made it, writing by a person described in §305 44(a} o; this title (relating to Signatories to

Applications^:

(2) the authorization specifies either an individual or a position having responsibility for the overall operation
of the regulated facility or activitN or for environmental matters for the applicant, such as the position of plant
manager, operator of a well or well field. , environmental manager, or a position of equivaient responsibility. (A du;',
authorized representative may thus be either a named individual or any individual occupying a named position ;.. an

t'e written authorization is submitted to the executive director

(b} Ii an authorization under this section is no longer accurate because a£a chan-c in individuals or
authoriza.tion satisfying the requirements o` this section must be submitted to the executive director prior to or together wit^
an\- reports ts, infot-matton, or applications to be signed oy an authorized representative.

i c Any person signina a report required by. a permit shall make the certification set forth in ^3(^5.^41t^^ of this title

(relating to Signatories to Appltcationsi.

T-;E-.^^-2Ci43 -, ^Rev 02-19-03; ,_' C _-



III-vart 4V. Shaw, I'.E., C,'Ixiinruarr

Toby Baker, ComtnissOoer

Jun Ni(trnisnn, Conunissiorrer

Richard A. €[vde, [' E . ti.recutfue Du vetor

Tram COMA41SSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Pt•otecturg '!'evas by Reducing and Prevettiny Pollution

,January 22, 2016 ^^^^^VEL

CERTIFIED MAIL 7013 3 020 0000 9763 4346
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert Laughnian, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W

78 72:1̂

^-)C ADl►rt1N-AtIS?"11k.

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Weybridge lift station located at the corner of County Road 302 and County Road 197,
Alvin (Brazoria County), Texas
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo14324-001, EPA ID No.: TXo1l9o41

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On December 2 and 22, 2015, Mr. Nwaehukwu Sam Olconlcwo and Mr. Christopher Dimond,

and Ms. Meijie Lu of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region

Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated in response to a citizen
complaint to evaluate compliance with applicable water quality reqairements. Enclosed is a
summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain outstanding
alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please
submit to this office by February 19, 20i6 a written description of corrective action taken and
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the

outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ

rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining

TLEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at htti):J/www.tceq.state.tx.us for your

reference. If von would like a hard r!:-'y of this .:'1-.ilea :ti ,;t.. y.U :id,,,--all and request

one from either the Il^uston Region Office ^IL 713-767-36w ur zh^' c^ii^af 0-H;ce T-°trhlieation.

Ordering Team at 612-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement,
including penalties, upon review by the Enforccnuent Ih^isiun. We anticipate that you will
resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have
additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston

TCEQ Region l2 • 5425 Polk St ; Ste 1-1 • Houst0tl, Tazas'770''3-7c}b" ° 7i3 767-3500 • 1' a5 73-7,57-352o
-----

.lttslin }I^^atriztu.ntt^^°ti i^'z39 1t?ou lc^^ti,tc^a4.ga^ • tlo +e is out eustnmer weMce':' keg IcYas.go^r/cu^tonrer^urvey



Mr. Robert Laughman, President
January 22, 2016
Page 2

Region Office within 1o days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Barbara Sullivan,
Water Quality Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21
days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in
the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance
schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is
made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Nwachukwu
Sam Okonkwo in the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3692.

Sincerely,

Barbara S. Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/NSO/ci

cc: Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta
Road, Spring, Texas 77388

Ttlclosttres: Summary of Investigation Findings
Investigation Photos



Summary of Investigation Findings

Invest gVion9Date: 11/10/2015
, BRAZORIA COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): WQ0014324001
TX0119041

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)

Track No: 591716 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
TWC Chapter 26.121

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1300993 Comment Date: 01 /19/2016

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, during the
investigation on December 22, 2015, evidence of unauthorized discharges was noted
between the lift station and an adjacent hole located at the corner of County Roads 197 and
302. See attached photos.

Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater.
Submit the steps taken to prevent the recurrence of unauthorized discharges from the lift
station.

Track No: 591718 Compliance Due Date: 02/0212016
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(9)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1300993 Comment Date: 01/19/2016

Failed to provide notification of any noncompliance which may endanger human health or
safety, or the environment. Specifically, during the site visit on December 22, 2015, evidence
of unauthorized discharge was noted, and no evidence of notification was made to TCEQ.
See the attached photo.

Recommended Corrective Action: Report of such information shall be provided orally or by
fax to the Regional Office within 24 hours of becoming aware of the noncompliance. A written
submission of such information shall also be provided by the permittee to the Regional Office
and the Enforcement Division (MC 224) within five working days of becoming aware of the
noncompliance. Submit the required noncompliance notifications. Also, submit documentation
outlining the steps taken to ensure the proper notification of unauthorized discharges.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



The receiving wastewater treatment plant The alleged discharging lift station
TCEQ Permit Number WQoo14324-o0l



PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION
TCEQ Permit No: Facility Name: County Name: Inspection Date: TCEQ Investigator:

WQ0014324-001 WEYBRIDGE LIFT STATION BRAZORIA DEC. 2, 2015 Nwachukwu Sam Okonkwo

Photo of the lift station taken from County Road 197. Notice that the site is all green.

Photo of the lift station taken from County Road 302.



PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION
TCEQ Permit No: Facility Name: Count Name: Ins ection Date: TCEQ Investigator.

WQ0014324-001 WEYBRIDGE LIFT STATION BRAZORIA DEC. 22, 2015 Nwaehukwu Sam Okonkwo

Photo of the lift station taken from CR 302. Notice that the hatch is open.

Notice the sanitary napkins and dead grass, evidence of unauthorized discharge.
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Summary of Investigation Findings

WOODCREEK WWTP Investigation # 703182

Investigation Date. 09125f2008

HAYS COUNTY.

Additional tD(si N^-12'3^39U:1'

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No, 346595 Compliance Due Date: 12/1912008

30 TAC Chapter 317.4(a}(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation `C'wi32 Comment Date ^9'29-20u8

Failure to orovide adequate a.txmarv aovJer The aux i a,4 dawe, standby gene, ato, *--as on loan

to another facility dje to Hurricane !k-

Recommended Corrective Action: Provice adea,:ate auxeijarv power The TCEQ reu0itl?ilendg ^iat

t4ui^1rr^1^^ ^

Track No- 346v22 Compliance Due Date: 1 2'2012008

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:

(nvest€gatio^ v.,'kS2 Comment Date 119292038

r=aiture to meet effluent limitations

Exceeded BOD- single grab zff[uen` ii!* i, o^ 3 v '^gi^ on

a December'.. 200,` - 69 mg,''
„ May 29. 2308 -'v mg/

2 Exceeded SOD ctaikr maxsmum ii-nil of 45 ma/i or
a August 2008 - 67 mg/1
b August 14 2008 - 5' Mgt'.

3 Exceeded BflD 30-day average limit of 20 ma/' or,
a December 200' - 33 5 mgri
o N7ay2v08-26 8mg?!

July 2008 - 35 mg/;
s.:.€gust 2008 - 41 2 mg/i

4 Ex,c_..e'Jed TSS daily' maximum, limit of 45 Mail o7n

a Julv 1-1. 2308 - K ma.,;

5 Exceeaed T SS 30-cay average limit of 20 moli or
.. Jurie 2008 - 23 ma/`:
b Juiy 20018 - 3v 4 maii
c August 2008 - 75 mgi'

Recommended Corrective Action: Take corrective action to consistently meet effluent limas

Report !at analysts results monthly by tr+e 20t?•: o' the ;oliCwsna mont.r to the T CEQ Austin Reg on

t`)f^ I iae ;.tntii comPliance is consistently met

Track No: 346668 Compliance Due Date: 12,11912008
30 TAC Chapter 317.3{e}(4)(D)

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 4

Track No: 348658
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:



WOODCREEK WWTP investigation # 703182

Alleged Violation:

ir'.F'esttgation 7;i-.'^'^-.^,2 Corrm-,-ie^, Date 39;`33'2v0e

`a.iure to p'oVlo: an a:i^iv '."Sua aar'l" sysle` red fiashinz Iloh` and c)-n `, at. a!! lift stations

Recommended Corrective Action: Sjrve\- all lift stations for a^idio-visua, a'sarms anti instal

additional aiarrr;s as neeaed Send a ietter t the TvEQ Austin Region Office certifvinc that at lift

statEons have reauirea alarms

Track No: 345557 Compliance Due Date: 12119t2008
30 TAC Chapter 317.3(a)
30 TAC Chapter 317.3(e)(4)(C)

Alleged Violation:

invesfi^yation 703182 Comment Date 09130j2008

catiure to aroviae an intruder-resistant lift station at the Shady Bluff Lift Station

Recommended Corrective Action: Install an intruder-resistan` wet wels at the Shady Bluff -Ift

Station Send V.-!:ten 3o"lr'rrnatlo': uz =piet'on ot tn;^ corrective act:or: t,^ the T„C`..2 faus'ir Rey'Jn

Office

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 346623

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:
investigation 7L-1131 82 Comment Date 39t29'2308

Failure to submit reauired noncamo[tance notification witnin v worKing days o-I'Decoming aware
o` tne noncompliance Monitoring Requirement 7 cin the permit requires 'any effluen- violation
which deviates from ttte permitted effluent Grnitat^on by more than 42% shaii be reported by the
permittee in writing to the Regiona; Office and the Enforcement Division (MI 224) within 5
working aays of becoming aware of the noncompliance " The daiMy average BOD limit of 20
rngt, was exceeaed by more than 43°io in December 2Q07 July 2308 and August 23O8. The
dairy average T SS limit of 20 mgfi was exceeded by more than 43r/, in, July 2,30F, and August
2008 The daily maximum limit SOD limit of 45 mg/f was exceeded by more than 40% on
August 7 2008 The noncompliance notification was not provided to the TCEQ Austin Regional
Office until September 25, 2008

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit noncombliance notification as reauired by the permr

Resolution: Aqua Texas provided non -compiance notifications for past reportable effluent violations

Track No: 348558
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation 703182 Comment Date 1 1,04.12008

Failure to obtain and analyze representative sof; samples from the irriaation site annually Tne
oniy soil sample was obtained on December 3' 20G7 and analyzed or, January 3 2008

Recommended Corrective Action: Obtain and analyze representative soil samples from the
irriaation site annually

Resolution: Representative soil samples from the irrigat,on site were coliected on December 3" 20017
The ana!ysis results were completed on r=ebruary i 3 2058

c= mm^n of investiaation f=indings Page 2 of 4



WOODCREEK WWTP investipation;r 703182

Track No: 348562,

30 TAG Chapter 308.125(1

Alleged Violation:

lnvestf auor 7'13',S2 ;om.~~ier}*, Date ' 1l;74'2^jEk

Pa€iure to submit the results of trte soi samoie analyses to the `CEa' Aistin Reqsona; Dffi;e

(fOU Regor 11 j anc Water Quality '-'omphanoe Monitoring Team 110C224 o* the Enforcemen'
!.}!vlslor during Sepie!Ttner o` eacr year

Recommended Corrective Action: SuGmit the results of the sol, sample analyses to tne T^CEa.
Austin Regional Office 10C Reaion 11 , and Water Quality Compliance Monitoring Team (MC-224) of
the Enforcement Division aurin Septembe, of eact year

Resolution: Representative soil sample anaivtioai results io, the annual nenod of September 2007
through August 2008 were provrdec or October '10 2008

WDODCREEK WW T P Investigation # 703182

ADDITIONAL ISSUES
Description

Does fntiltration"'€nt€oN' acive'Sel+s a'Fieu*, the

Collection system a'ndfor the tf,lVvl7"-i

Additional Comments
''here have been, periodic months of higher tnar
normal dafly average flows in July 20^^,7C 231
MGD) December 2037 (2.252 MGD) and January
2008 Q 194 Iv1GE; that appear to be attributed to
rainy months and may have con"tribute; to permit
exveecances in Jul} 23C7 anc December 2XJ7

Have unauthor (Ze,.^. ilSSCharoes oCciu'"e.^ a`, the Unauthorized d;s^harges have a^uurre^ ir the

plant or in the ooliect,or system since tne iast collection syste^^;y Aqua Utilities has submitted a
L'.r. Ei ^^ Sanitary Sewer Overflow (SS.0^ initiative P'^a^ to

address unauthorized :fiscnaroes
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Bryan W. Shaiv, P1i,D., °.E., Caairrrzart

Toby Baker, Commissionor

Zak Covar, Comntissforter•

Richard A. Hyde, P,B , Rxecutive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protectir?g Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 23, 2015

RECEIVED

CERTIFIED MAIL 917199 99917033 2858 9461
<<<^^^

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
rX AM1IN-AUSTIN

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities
a.zo6 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Woodcreelc Wastewater Treatment Facility, located S/SE of FM 2325 and Jacob's Well
Road, approximately 4 miles N of Wimberley, Hays County
Regulated Entity No. RN102956448, TCEQ ID No. WQoo13989001

Dear Mr. Foltz;

On January 27, 2015, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. The TCEQ Austin Regional Office has
received adequate compliance documentation on January 27, 2015, to resolve the alleged
violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would lilce a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. If you have additional information that we are
unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. Should
you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within 1o days from the date of
this letter. At that time, Program Manager Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review

TCEQ Region tj • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, 'lexas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters 5=2-239-1ooo • tceq.texas.gov • HOW 'ssour custosnffservice? tecq.texas.gov/enstomerskrivcy

^r^nlcd n^u"ncled pap- "'n"{ver,ataDlr 1)-d a,lc



Mr. Foltz
Page !>
March 23, 2015

meeting to be conducted within 2z days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised
that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you
to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation
Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested
violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/pjp

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd.,
Spring, TX 77388 (include Attachment)

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

WOODCREEK WWTP I nvestigation

InvestigafionBDate: 0112712015
, HAYS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): WQ0013989001

._ ^,_.
ALLEGED:V'EC}LATlON(S) NUTED AND RESOLVED'

ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 564577

2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(3)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(b)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(c)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(d)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(e)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)
TWC Chapter 26.121
TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(2)

PERMIT WQ0013989001, Permit Conditions, Pg. 9, No. 2(g)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1224085 Comment Date: 03/16/2015

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, during the 18
months preceding the investigation, 13 unauthorized discharges were reported.
09/21/2013 Approximately 3,000 gallons at Camp Young Judea
09/2112013 Approximately 500 gallons at Lift Station on Cashes Lane
10/13/2013 Approximately 2,000 gallons Lift Station at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley
11/23/2013 Approximately 5,000 gallons at Doolittle Drive
12/13/2013 Approximately 1,000 gallons at Doolittle Drive
01/14/2014 Approximately 500 gallons at 10 Elmwood
02/05/2014 Approximately 5,000 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley
03/19/2014 Approximately 5,000 gallons at Camp Young Judea
06/08/2014 Approximately 1,500 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley
07/07/2014 Approximately 200 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley
07/25/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane
07/26/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane
07/31/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane

In each instance, the proper notification was submitted to TCEQ indicating appropriate
actions were taken to remedy each unauthorized discharge. The permit holder discussed the
maintenance that has been on-going within the collection system. Numerous issues have
been the focus of the permittee's efforts including conducting a manhole survey and outreach
projects aimed at getting grinder pumps owned by homeowners properly maintained. The
permittee has had no incidents since August 2014.

Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater
or any other waste into or adjacent to waters of the state. I n each case, the permittee has
submitted documentation showing that the discharges were properly addressed.
Resolution: The permittee reportedly replaced numerous sections of line and repaired/replaced
the electrical parts that caused issues. Since there have been no further incidents within the
collections system since August, the violation is resolved.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Conut2issiorler

Toby Baker, Cotrtrrtissiorter

Zak Covar, Erectftiue I)irectot^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Polltttiott

January o8, 2014

n^`^

a ^ •.)f^t`^ .R..{. !11^^k d ^^

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory & Compliance Manager $N t €^l
Aqua Utilities
1io6 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400
Austin, TX 78723 - ' ^

Re: Complaint Investigation at:
Lift Station located at 49 Cypress Fairway (part of collection system to Woodcreelt
Wastewater Treatment Facility), Wimberley, Hays County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN102956448, TCEQ ID No. WQoo13989o01, Incident 190744

Dear Mr. Blackhurst;

On November 15, 20i3, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sir^cerely,
T

rf

i

Carolyn Runyon
Water Section Manager
Austin Region Office

CR/pjp

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd.,
Spring, TX 77388

TCEQ Region r1 • P.O. Box 13087 - Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ° 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: 5 12-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • flow is our customer service? tceq.texas,go>>/customersurtirey
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner 4

Jon Niermann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 29, 2o16

Ms. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
i1o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

RECEIVED

1)( AWN-AUSTIN

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated March 16, 2015:
Alton Theiss Subdivision, 22007 1/2 Forest Glade Drive, Humble, Harris County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 102686003, TCEQ ID No.10128o6, Investigation No. 13137o6

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On February 17, 2016, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region
Office received adequate compliance documentation to resolve the alleged violation documented
during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on January 22, 2015
and February 6, 2015. Based on the information submitted, no further action is required
concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Meng Zhang in the Houston Region
Office at (713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

^ • ^-`6 ^

^u^a ThVi m Lcade
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

JT/ME/ra

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Harris County Public Health and Environmental Services

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. If - Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



Summary of Investigation Findings

nvestigation

22007 1/2 FOREST GLADE DR InvestigationODate: 02124I2016
HUMBLE, ANDERSON COUNTY, TX 77338

Additional ID(s): 1012806

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 563551
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(A)(iv)
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(l)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation- 1221529 Comment Date: 03/10/2015

Operating Practices and Operating Records and Reports for Public Water Systems
Failure to flush all dead-end mains monthly, or more often if required, to maintain water
quality. Monthly Reports of Water Works Operation must be compiled regularly each month
and kept on file for commission review for at least 2 years. The reports must be completed in
ink, typed, or computer-printed and must be signed by the certified operator. The monthly
report must include the dates that dead-ends were flushed.

Specifically, records of dead-end flushings were not available during the investigation.
Investigation: 1261697 Comment Date: 07/0612015

Operating Practices and Operating Records and Reports for Public Water Systems
Failure to flush all dead-end mains monthly, or more often if required, to maintain water
quality. Monthly Reports of Water Works Operation must be compiled regularly each month
and kept on file for commission review for at least 2 years. The reports must be completed in
ink, typed, or computer-printed and must be signed by the certified operator. The monthly
report must include the dates that dead-ends were flushed.

Specifically, records of dead-end flushings were not available during the investigation

At this time, records of dead-end flushings have not been sent.
Investigation: 1313706 Comment Date- 03110/2016

Failure to flush all dead-end mains monthly, or more often if required, to maintain water
quality.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that dead-ends are
flushed monthly and that the required associated records are maintained to verify compliance.

Resolution: On 02/17/2016, the regulated entity submitted flushing logs to verify compliance.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., PE., Chafnnatt

Toby Baker, Cotnrnissio)ei.

Zak l.ovar, Cuttrrr:issicrrr °r.

Richard A. Hyde, 1 xecutftie Director j

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAL11Y

Protecting Texcfs by Reducing mtzt Preveiztiagj Pollution

March 16, 2015

^ECE€VED
CERTIFIED MAIL #7013 3020 0000 9763 5060
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED P jrIii f ri fPjrk ^^^

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite q.ooW
Austin, Texas 78723

TX AClM4N-AUSTIN

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Alton Theiss Subdivision, 220071/2 Forest Glade Drive, Humble, Harris County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 1o2686003
TCEQ ID No.: 1012806, Investigation No.: 1221529

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On January 22, 2015 and February 6, 2016, Ms. Denise Ehrlich, of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for Public
Water Supply. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the

investigation, a concern was noted which was an alleged noncompliance that has been resolved
based on subsequent corrective action. In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were
identified for which compliance documentation is required. Furthermore, an Additional Issue
was noted. Please submit to this office by June 17, 2015, a written description of corrective
action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved
for each of the outstanding alleged violations. Please be advised that a violation could be issued
upon further review of your system's records or self-reported documentation.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at httl?://www.tceq.texas.gov for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at Phone (713) 767-3650 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has

granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region

'PCF-QRegioti t2 • 5425 Polk St., Ste, f[_ I?onson, Texas 77r32_,_t,152 < 713-767-3500 • F,1x 71_;-767-352o

castcn.erservice" ma Vey
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Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Page 2
March 16, 2015

Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, PWS Team Leader Ms. Leticia De
Leon, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of
this letter.

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violation.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Ehrlich, in the

Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

v ^ p L---
Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/DE/mar

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Harris County Environmental Health Services

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, Aqua Texas, 1106 Clayton
Lane, Suite 4aoW, Austin, Texas 78723
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